

Case No. 15-4196

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

TERRY LEE STIMMEL,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III, U.S. Attorney General; FEDERAL BUREAU
OF INVESTIGATION; BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS
AND EXPLOSIVES; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Ohio
Eastern Division

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

JAMES R. MCGUIRE
(CA BAR NO. 189275)
JMcGuire@mofoc.com
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, California 94105-2482
Telephone: 415.268.7000

JULIE Y. PARK
(CA BAR NO. 259929)
JuliePark@mofoc.com
JOANNA L. SIMON
(CA BAR NO. 272593)
JoannaSimon@mofoc.com
SAMUEL CHRISTOPHER CORTINA
(CA BAR NO. 310778)
SCortina@mofoc.com
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
12531 High Bluff Drive
San Diego, California 92130
Telephone: 858.720.5100

Attorneys for Amicus Party Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. DOMESTIC VIOLENCE MISDEMEANANTS ARE SERIOUS LAWBREAKERS	4
II. SERIOUS LAWBREAKERS MAY BE SUBJECT TO A LIFETIME BAN ON FIREARMS POSSESSION.....	8
A. Section 922(g)(9) Does Not Burden Gun Rights As Historically Understood	9
B. The Right to Bear Arms Has Historically Been Understood to Exclude Serious Lawbreakers, Whom the State May Disarm	12
III. SECTION 922(G)(9) WITHSTANDS INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY	16
A. Intermediate Scrutiny Applies.....	17
B. Section 922(g)(9) Easily Withstands Intermediate Scrutiny.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Binderup v. Attorney Gen. United States of Am.</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016), <i>cert pet. filed</i> (U.S. Feb. 8, 2017)	9
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	4
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir 2015)	11
<i>Hamilton v. Pallozzi</i> , 848 F.3d 614 (4th Cir. 2017)	9, 10
<i>McDonald v. City of Chi., Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	1
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Stimmel v. Lynch</i> , No. 5:14CV2081, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130312 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 28, 2015).....	3
<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011).....	4, 17
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014).....	1, 8, 23
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)	17

<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)	4, 17
<i>United States v. Greeno</i> , 679 F.3d 510 (2012).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U. S. 415 (2009).....	7, 8, 23
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) (en banc)	10, 20
<i>United States v. Yancey</i> , 621 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2010) (per curiam)	13
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016).....	1, 8, 23

Statutes

18 U.S.C.	
§ 922(g).....	17
§ 922(g)(1)	7
§ 922(g)(4)	10, 17
§ 922(g)(9)	<i>passim</i>
1779 Pa. Laws 193, <i>An Act. . . for Disarming Persons Who Shall not Have Given Attestations of Allegiance and Fidelity to this State</i>	13
1885 Fla. Laws 62, <i>An Act to Provide a Punishment for Carrying Concealed Weapons and for the Trial of such Offense . . .</i> , chap. 3620, § 3.....	16
1927 R.I. Pub. Laws 256, <i>An Act to Regulate the Possession of Firearms</i> , §§1 and 3.....	16
1931 Cal. Stat. 2316–17, <i>An Act to Control and Regulate the Possession, Sale and use of Pistols, Revolvers, and other Firearms Capable of Being Concealed Upon the Person</i> , ch. 1098, § 1	16
1933 Or. Laws 488, <i>An Act to Amend Sections 72-201, 72-202, 72- 207</i> , Oregon Code 1930, § 2	16

Act of Mar. 14, 1776, ch. VII, 1775-1776 Mass. Acts 31	13
The General Statutes of the State of Kansas, Crimes and Punishments, § 282 (1868).....	15
Congressional Record	
142 Cong. Rec. S10377 (daily ed. Sept. 12, 1996) (statement of Sen. Lautenberg).....	21
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)	1
Other Authorities	
2 <i>The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution</i> <i>Digital Edition</i> (John P. Kaminski et al. eds., 2009).....	14
6 <i>The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution</i> <i>Digital Edition</i> (John P. Kaminski et al. eds., 2009).....	15
Alafair Burke, <i>Domestic Violence as a Crime of Pattern and Intent: An Alternative Reconceptualization</i> , 75 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 552 (2007).....	5, 6
Alfred Blumstein & Kiminori Nakamura, 47 <i>Criminology</i> 327, <i>Redemption in the Presence of Widespread Criminal Background Checks</i> (May 2009).....	21
April M. Zeoli & Shannon Frattaroli, <i>Evidence for Optimism, Policies to Limit Batterers' Access to Guns</i> (2013)	2, 3
April M. Zeoli, et al., <i>Effects of Domestic Violence Policies, Alcohol Taxes, and Police Staffing Levels on Intimate Partner Homicide in Large US Cities</i> , 16 <i>Inj. Prev.</i> 90 (2010)	19
Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Homicide Trends in the United States, 1980-2008</i> (Nov. 2011), http://bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/htus8008.pdf	5

Carla Smith Stover, <i>Domestic Violence Research: What Have We Learned and Where Do We Go From Here</i> , 20 J. Interpersonal Violence 448 (2005)	19
<i>Domestic Battery Rap Dropped in Water Pistol Case, The Smoking Gun</i> (Dec. 6, 2013).....	23
Garen J. Wintemute, <i>Alcohol Misuse, Firearm Violence Perpetration, and Public Policy in the United States</i> , Prev. Med. (2015).....	24
Garen J. Wintemute, et al., <i>Effectiveness of Denial of Handgun Purchase by Violent Misdemeanants</i> (2002)	20, 21
Garen J. Wintemute, <i>The Epidemiology of Firearm Violence in the Twenty-First Century United States</i> , Annu. Rev. Public Health (2015).....	24
Hygiea Casiano, et al., <i>Mental Disorder and Threats Made By Noninstitutionalized People with Weapons in the National Comorbidity Survey Replication</i> , 196 J. Nerv. Ment. Dis. 437 (2008)	24
Jacquelyn C. Campbell, et al., <i>Risk Factors For Femicide Within Physically Abuse Intimate Relationships: Results From A Multi-State Case Control Study</i> , 93 Amer. J. of Public Health 1089-97 (2003).....	2, 19
James E. Bailey, et al., <i>Risk Factors for Violent Death of Women in the Home</i> , 157 Archives of Internal Medicine 777 (1997).....	5
Jill Theresa Messing, et al, <i>The State of Intimate Partner Violence Intervention: Progress and Continuing Challenges</i> , Social Work Vol. 60, No. 4 (Oct. 2015)	6
Joanne Belknap & Dee L.R. Graham, <i>Factors Related to Domestic Violence Court Dispositions in a Large Urban Area: The Role of Victim/Witness Reluctance and Other Variables, Final Report</i> (June 2000).....	7
Julia C. Babcock, Charles Green & Chet Robie, <i>Does Batterers' Treatment Work? A Meta-Analytic Review of Domestic Violence Treatment</i> , 23 Clinical Psychology Rev. 1023 (2004)	18

Katherine A. Vittes, et al., <i>Reconsidering the Adequacy of Current Conditions on Legal Firearm Ownership</i> , in <i>Reducing Gun Violence In America: Informing Policy With Evidence and Analysis</i> (Daniel W. Webster & Jon S. Vernick eds., 2013)	24
Kimberly M. Tatum & Rebecca Pence, <i>Factors That Affect the Arrest Decision In Domestic Violence Cases</i> , <i>Policing: An International Journal of Police Strategies & Management</i> , Vol. 38, Issue 1 (2015).....	7
Linda E. Saltzman, et al., <i>Weapon Involvement and Injury Outcomes in Family and Intimate Assaults</i> , 267 JAMA 3043-3047 (1992)	2
Lois G. Schworer, <i>To Hold and Bear Arms: The English Perspective</i> , 76 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 27 (2000).....	12
Lundy Bancroft, Jay G. Silverman, Daniel Ritchie, <i>The Batterer as Parent: Addressing the Impact of Domestic Violence on Family Dynamics</i> (2d ed. 2012).....	18
Matthew R. Durose, et al., Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Family Violence Statistics</i> (2005)	21
Michael G. Brecki, <i>Police Response to Domestic Violence</i> , in 4 <i>Crisis Intervention in Criminal Justice/Social Service</i> 102 (James E. Hendricks & Bryan D. Byers eds., 2006)	19
Michael Luo, <i>Felons Finding it Easy to Regain Gun Rights</i> , <i>The New York Times</i> (Nov. 13, 2011).....	21
Nat'l Inst. Of Justice & Ctrs. For Disease Control & Prevention, U.S. Dept. of Justice, <i>Extent, Nature, and Consequences of Intimate Partner Violence: Findings From the National Violence Against Women Survey</i> (2000).....	5
National Center for Injury Prevention and Control, <i>National Intimate Partner and Sexual Violence Survey: 2010 Summary Report</i> (Nov. 2011).....	4

Nick Breul & Mike Keith, <i>Deadly Call and Fatal Encounters, Analysis of U.S. Law Enforcement Line of Duty Deaths When Officers Responded to Dispatched Calls for Service and Conducted Enforcement 2010-2014</i>	2, 19
Phyllis Sharps, et al., <i>The Role of Alcohol in Intimate Partner Femicide</i> , 10 Am. J. of Addictions (2001).....	24
Saul Cornell, & Nathan DeDino, <i>A Well Regulated Right: The Early American Origins of Gun Control</i> , 73 Fordham L. Rev. 487 (2004).....	13, 14
<i>The Complete Bill of Rights</i> 181 (Neil H. Cogan ed., 1997)	15
<i>The Conductor Generalis: Or, the Office, Duty and Authority of Justices of the Peace, High-Sheriffs, Under-Sheriffs, Coroners, Constables, Gaolers, Jury-men, and Overseers of the Poor</i> (Albany, Charles R. & George Webster 1794).....	12
United States Census 2010, https://www.census.gov/prod/cen2010/briefs/c2010br-03.pdf	4
Violence Policy Center, <i>When Men Murder Women: An Analysis of 2002 Homicide Data: Females Murdered by Males in Single Victim/Single Offender Incident</i> (2004).....	2
Violence Policy Center, <i>When Men Murder Women: An Analysis of 2011 Homicide Data: Females Murdered by Males in Single Victim/Single Offender Incidents</i> (2013)	5
W. & M., c. 2, § 7, in 3 Eng. Stat. at Large 441 (1689)	12
